
 
WRIGHT STATE APPLIED RESEARCH CORPORATION 

 

 

 

Date: November 9, 2015  

To:   Prospective Offerors  

From: Wright State Applied Research Corporation 
4035 Colonel Glenn Highway, Suite 200  
Beavercreek, OH 45431   

Subject: Request for Proposal (RFP), WSARC-15-00044, entitled The Dayton Metro Plan for 
Economic Diversity (DMPED)   

 

The Wright State Applied Research Corporation (WSARC) intends to award up to five subagreements 
under the Department of Defense, Office of Economic Adjustment, Defense Industry Adjustment Program 
and hereby requests proposals be submitted for consideration in accordance with this RFP and the attached 
Statement of Work. 

• The period of performance for this entire effort is January 1, 2016 – August 31, 2017.  There are five 
(5) separate tasks being solicited.  The tasks have varying periods of performance; therefore, for 
pricing purposes, please use the period of performance listed on the cost template task tabs. 
 

• If your organization has a government-approved accounting System, please prepare your proposal 
on a Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) basis.  If not, please propose on a Time and Material (T&M) basis. 
 

• If suppliers/vendors/consultants are utilized by Subrecipient – Subrecipient awards to 
supplies/vendors/consultants are limited to only one tier. 

 

• Subrecipient shall follow the Wright State University (WSU) Ohio Vendor Policy, "Buy American"-
"Buy Ohio"-Local Suppliers.  Existing state law gives preference to products and services that are 
produced or available in Ohio.  WSARC and WSU seek to buy from local vendors as much as 
possible.” 

 

• WSARC may award in full, partial or not at all. 

 
WSARC Points of Contact (POC): 
 
Contracts Technical 
Mr. Tim Feeser Mr. John Owen 
937-705-1049 937-705-1025 
Tim.feeser@ws-arc.org  John.C.Owen@wright.edu  

 
Proposal Due Date: COB, Wednesday , December 9, 2015 
 
Questions will be accepted until Friday November 13, 2015.  
 
Answers will be posted to the WSRI website www.wsri.wright.edu by Friday November 20, 2015.  
This is the only place that answers will be available. 
 
Submit all questions and your proposal via email to Tim.feeser@ws-arc.org and 
John.C.Owen@wright.edu 

 
 

4035 Colonel Glenn Hwy | Beavercreek, OH  45431 | Ph: 937-705-1000 | www.wsri.wright.edu 



 
WRIGHT STATE APPLIED RESEARCH CORPORATION 

 

 
Proposal Instructions: 
 
Complete and return the attached Vendor Profile Form and Payment Compliance Form with your 
proposal. 
 
Complete and return the attached Cost Template with your proposal. 

1. Cost:  Complete the Cost Template worksheet for each cost element (i.e., labor, travel and ODC). 
Add lines where needed. When doing so please ensure the formulas remain intact. Travel and 
ODC Worksheet data is linked to each of the Task worksheets and the Summary worksheet; 
therefore, you should complete the Travel and ODC tabs first then enter the labor into the task 
worksheets.  

a. Ensure that all costs are in accordance with 2 CFR 200  

b. When using suppliers/vendors/consultants the following: formal advertising, with 
adequate purchase description, sealed bids and public openings, shall not be required 
for small purchase procurements that are less than the simplified acquisition threshold, 
currently set by the Federal Acquisition Regulation at 48 CFR Subpart 2.1 in 
accordance with 41 U.S.C 1908 as $150,000 unless otherwise required by State or 
local law regulation. If small purchase procedures are used, price or rate quotations 
shall be obtained. Micro-purchases of services, the aggregate amount of which does 
not exceed the micro-purchase threshold currently set by the Federal Acquisitions 
Regulation at $3,000 may be used in order to expedite the completion of lowest-dollar 
small purchase transactions.  

c. Travel:  Complete the Tab for travel (origination/destination, # of travelers, # nights, 
airfare, auto rental, lodging, etc ...) using the JTR for lodging and per diem.  Fee is 
not allowed on Travel cost.  For each task you are proposing, enter each trip and 
the required information on separate lines into the Travel TAB.  Written justification 
for the number of trips and the location is required in your proposal.  Travel must comply 
with Federal limits. 

d. Other Direct Costs (ODC): Complete the Tab for ODCs (description, quantity, unit 
cost and total cost).  All material costs must be identified and quotes provided.  For 
each task you are proposing, list the ODC items onto separate lines in the ODC 
worksheet.  Enter Hardware and Software costs on separate lines or each task you 
are proposing.  The source of your price estimate is required for each item listed. 
Written justification is required in your proposal for all hardware and software items. 
Please be specific. 

e. Labor: List each proposed Labor Category and identify each as onsite at your location 
or offsite at a different location. Include Employee name, Fully Burdened Hourly Labor 
Rate (onsite or offsite), Hours and Total Labor Amount for each labor category 
proposed.  If an employee is proposed with a mix of onsite and offsite hours use 2 
lines for the same labor category/employee.    

2. Past Experience: Include relevant past experience for each task for which a proposal will be 
submitted.  The Statement of Work includes the desired past experience for each task.  Past 
experience can be met by the organization submitting the proposal or any team members. 

3. Cost Share:  Cost share is not required, however, organizations proposing cost share as part of 
their cost proposal will be viewed more favorably on the Cost/Price Risk Evaluation criteria.  
Organizations should account for cost share in their budget in terms of hours worked for personnel 
and the publicly-available market price of any software or products they may bring to the project. 

4. If applicable, escalation should be less than or equal to 3.0%. 

4035 Colonel Glenn Hwy | Beavercreek, OH  45431 | Ph: 937-705-1000 | www.wsri.wright.edu 



 
WRIGHT STATE APPLIED RESEARCH CORPORATION 

 

5. If proposing CPFF, fee must not exceed 8% on labor and ODCs. 

6. If proposing T&M, fee in your labor rate buildup should not exceed 8%. 

7. Adequate price competition is anticipated, therefore, sealed packages are not required at this 
time. However, should the government require cost or pricing data please be prepared to submit 
a certificate of current cost or pricing data along with your sealed package to WSARC within 3 
days of notification. 

 

Additional Instructions: 

8. Please reference RFP number WSARC-15-00044 on your proposal and all correspondence. 

9. Include a statement that your proposal is valid for a period of 120 days from the date of our 
submission. 

10. Include a statement as to whether your company has an approved accounting system. Include a 
copy of the approval letter. 

11. Include a statement as to whether your company has an approved purchasing system.  Include a 
copy of the approval letter. 

12. Include a statement as to whether or not your indirect rates are approved. Include a copy of the 
approval letter. 

13. Include a statement that your company is registered in SAM. 

14. Include the company Technical and Contractual POCs, name, phone and email. 

15. If you have not previously submitted resumes please include them with your proposal. 

16. The proposal must be dated and signed by an authorized representative of the company. 

 

Proposal Evaluation: Each proposal will be based on the demonstrated capabilities of the prospective 
organization in relation to the needs of the project as set forth in the RFP.  Proposals must document 
the feasibility of successful implementation of requirements of the RFP.  The merits of each proposal will 
be evaluated carefully utilizing the following factors: Management, Technical Capability, Past 
Performance and Cost/Price.  Although technical factors are of paramount consideration in the award 
of the contract, cost/price is also important to the overall contract award decision.  All evaluat ion factors 
other than cost or price, when combined, are significantly more important than cost or price.  In any 
case, WSARC reserves the right to make award(s) to that offeror whose proposal provides the best overall 
value. 

 

Conflict of Interest: Include a statement identifying any known or potential Conflict of Interest. If none so 
state. 

The subcontrac tor must notify WSARC if at any time during the pre-award process or during the term of 
any subsequent contractual agreement, the subcontractor becomes aware that it has an actual or 
potential conflict of interest, including without limitation, a relationship of any nature which may affect or 
which may reasonably appear to affect the subcontractor's objectivity ability to perform the Work. 

The contractor agrees that it will not, during the pre-award process or during the term of any subsequent 
contract form a relationship that results in a conflict of interest. If such circumstances do arise, real or 
perceived, the parties agree to negotiate and implement a mutually satisfactory OCI mitigation plan. 

 

Subcontract Negotiations: If your organization is selected for an award WSARC will issue a draft 
subcontract for your review. The parties agree to enter into good faith negotiation of a subcontract for the 

4035 Colonel Glenn Hwy | Beavercreek, OH  45431 | Ph: 937-705-1000 | www.wsri.wright.edu 



 
WRIGHT STATE APPLIED RESEARCH CORPORATION 

 

work consistent with the Statement of Work (SOW). 

The subcontract will include standard subcontract terms and the appropriate government flow-down 
terms and conditions. 

The subcontract will be negotiated at a fair and reasonable price to be established after cost or price 
analysis IAW the requirements and regulations of the Client. 

Be advised that WSARC does not guarantee that as a subcontractor your organization will receive your 
proposed amount. Final monetary award decisions will remain with WSARC in conjunction with our 
government client. 

 

Should there be any changes to this RFP, a notice will be sent via email to your contractual POC.  

Please address technical questions to John Owen at 937-705-1025, email john.c.owen@wright.edu or 
Hugh Bolton at 937-705-1066, email hugh.bolton@wright.edu and contractual questions to Tim Feeser at 
937-705-1049, email tim.feeser@ws-arc.org 

 
Sincerely,  

  
Timothy L. Feeser  
Director, Contracts & Procurement   
 

 

Attachments:  SOW 
Cost Template 
Vendor Payment Compliance Form 
Vendor Profile Form 
 

 

4035 Colonel Glenn Hwy | Beavercreek, OH  45431 | Ph: 937-705-1000 | www.wsri.wright.edu 



















 VENDOR ID: 

This area is for office use only. 

WSARC/WSRI/WSU 
A/P W9 PAYMENT COMPLIANCE FORM 

REQUEST FOR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND CERTIFICATION 

AND VENDOR INFORMATION REQUEST 
 

 

Ordering Address/Information 

Company/Individual Name    
(As shown on Income Tax Return) 

 
Business 
Name 

(If applicable)     

Address City State Zip 
 

     

Phone No. Fax No. U.S. Citizen? Yes No County      

 
Remit to Address (If different from above) 

Address City State Zip 
   

 

 
Federal Tax Classification (REQUIRED). Check the most appropriate category below (please check ONLY one) 

 

Sole Shareholder of a Sub-Chapter S Corporation or Sole Member of a Limited Liability Company (SSN# Required 

below) Date of Birth* MM/DD/YYYY) * Required by State Law 

 
Individual (SSN# Required below)  Date of Birth* (MM/DD/YYYY) * Required by State Law 

 

C-Corporation S-Corporation Partnership, LLC, or LLP 

 
Government agency or organization that is tax-exempt under Internal Revenue Service guidelines (e.g. IRC 501C3 entities) 

Sole Proprietorship (SSN # Required below) Date of Birth* (MM/DD/YYYY) * Required by State Law 

Taxpayer ID No (TIN) OR SS# 
 

 

 

Payment Information 
 

Do you accept Credit Card Payment by MasterCard? Yes No 

 
Commodities or Services you are interested in supplying: 

 
 

 

Services - List Type of Services 

 
 

 

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number, and 

Does any owner, officer, employee, or shareholder of this 

company have any known relationship with 

WSU/WSRI/WSARC, its employees or any members of their 

families? 

Yes No - If yes, explain: 
 

 

 
 

(required - please answer) 

Vendor Classification - Check any that apply 

MBE - Must be State of Ohio Certified 

EDGE - Must be State of Ohio Certified 

Minority owned federally designated (but not 
Ohio certified) 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I 

am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup 

withholding, and 

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below). 
Certification Instructions: You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all 

interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of    

debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest or dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must  

provide your correct TIN. 

Certification - Sign and Date A/P Compliance Form 

Printed Name & Title: 
 

 

Signature:  Date:     
Print & Sign (Signature required) (MM/DD/YYYY) 

 

 

Updated 06/30/2015 

Merchandise - List Type of Merchandise 

In accordance with Internal Revenue Service and State of Ohio regulations, we are required to obtain the following information for 

all businesses and individuals to whom we make payments. Please fill out all information that applies to you or your business. 

Print, sign and return the completed form to the person you are working with at WSRI/WSARC. 



 

 
Wright State Applied Research Corporation 

 
 

 

VENDOR PROFILE 
 

WSARC requires the following information to establish a vendor record. Please complete the form and return to 

WSARC Contracts Department. If you have any questions, please contact tim.feeser@ws-arc.org, or 937-705-1049. 

Legal Business Name  

Street Address  

City  

State  

ZIP  

Website  

Technical POC  

Phone  

Email  

Contractual POC  

Telephone  

Email  

Please check ALL of the following Business Classifications that apply: 

 Other than Small Business (Large) 

 Non-Profit, Not for Profit 

 Small Business 

 Veteran Owned Small Business 

 Woman Owned Small Business 

 Service Disable Veteran Owned Small Business 

 Historically Black College or University or Minority Institute 

 Small Disadvantaged Business 

 Alaska Native Corporation or Indian Tribe (as defined in FAR 52.219-9) 

 HUBZone Small Certified Business Certification Date  

Please provide the following numbers and codes that apply: 

DUNS #  

CAGE Code  

Taxpayer ID Number  

NAICS Codes  

 Cognizant DCMA Office Cognizant DCAA Office 

Name   

Address  

 

 

 

Phone   

Email   

Signature of Authorized Representative TYPED OR PRINTED NAME AND TITLE Date: 

 

4035 Colonel Glenn Highway, Suite 200                         Beavercreek, OH 45431 Phone: 937-705-1050 


